Subject: Bassetlaw Local Plan 2020-2038 Main Modifications

Dear Consultee,

Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2012 -Regulation 19, 20 and 35: Bassetlaw Local Plan 2020-2038: Main Modifications

Bassetlaw District Council is inviting representations on the Bassetlaw Local Plan 2020-2038: Main Modifications and Policies Map Modifications, the Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations Assessment, in accordance with Regulation 19, 20 and 35 of The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. The Main Modifications to the Bassetlaw Local Plan are those deemed by the Local Plan Inspectors to be necessary to make the Local Plan legally compliant and sound. You are receiving this email because you have previously expressed an interest in the Bassetlaw Local Plan.

The consultation period is running from the 11th August 2023 to **5pm 22nd September 2023**. Representations received after this time will not be accepted. Representations should be made about the Main Modifications and associated documents only. Please note, this is not an opportunity to make further representations regarding other aspects the Bassetlaw Local Plan. Representations made previously have already been considered by the Inspectors during the Examination process. All representations on the Main Modifications that are made by 5pm on Friday 22 September 2023 will be considered by the Inspectors, without prejudice to the Inspectors Report.

Please note that your representation will be publicly available and a copy will be published on the Council's website following the end of the consultation. Your representations and name/name of your organisation will be published, but other personal information will remain confidential. Data will be processed and held in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018. A privacy notice with further information can be found at <u>Council's Data Protection Notice</u>.

Please view the '<u>Statement of Representation Procedure</u>' for the consultation. This provides more information on the consultation and how to submit representations about the Main Modifications and associated documents.

Karen Johnson, MRTPI

Planning Policy Manager

Bassetlaw District Council

Queens Buildings

Potter Street

Worksop S80 2AH

Tel: 01909 533495